



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 10-020

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In the treatment clause to SECTION 15, “3.” should be inserted after the rule citation.
- b. In s. NR 10.106 (1) (c) 2., “Shall not” should be changed to “May not.” Also, the “(1)” preceding the section title to s. NR 10.106 should be deleted.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

In s. NR 10.01 (3) (f) 1., “below” should be changed to “as provided under subd. 2.”.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In s. NR 10.001 (2p), a period should be added at the end of the last sentence.
- b. In s. NR 10.001 (5v), is it necessary to describe a “colony trap” as an “enclosure type device”? It appears that referring to an “enclosure device” would be clearer.
- c. In s. NR 10.001 (19b), in the second sentence, “The term manipulation” should be changed to ““Manipulation””.
- d. In s. NR 10.105 (7) (intro.), “Not withstanding” should be one word. In par. (c), “Ch.” should be changed to “ch.”.
- e. In s. NR 10.11 (4) (b), “as” should replace “a”.
- f. In the effective date clause, “This rule” should replace “All rules.”